MINUTES
MONTANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
51st LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION
SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
Call to Order: By Chairman Peck, on February 9, 1989, at 8:00
a.m.
ROLL CALL
Members Present: All with exception of:
Members Excused: Rep. Peck
Members Absent: None
Staff Present: Keith Wolcott, Senior Fiscal Analyst
Joe Williams, Budget Analyst, OBPP
Claudia Johnson, Committee Secretary
Announcements/Discussion: None
HEARING ON UNIVERSITY SYSTEM SUPPLEMENTALS
Tape No. Y1\1:000

Presentation and Opening Statement:

Joe Williams, OBPP, announced that it is recommended by the
Executive office that the Agriculture Experiment Station be
funded for FY 1990 for $8,642,606 and $8,654,183 for FY
1991. Funding for the station increases about $90,000 for
FY 1990 and $101,000 for FY 1991. The FTE recommend level
is 273.27 FTE for both years of the biennium.

Mr. Wolcott distributed handouts on the presentation of the AES
from the LFA book. (See Exhibit 1, page F-40) Starting
with personal services for the AES main station, the FTE
decreases by 2. Mr. Wolcott stated that one FTE was added
for the 1989 biennium to start the Spring Wheat Breeder
program. The language in HB 2 states that the general fund
support for startup of the Spring Wheat Breeder and
Biotechnology program at the AES is for 1989 biennium only.
Mr. Wolcott stated that Other funds will be required to
continue the program beyond the 1989 biennium. The other
FTE reduction is a result of changing categories of FTE's.
The table on page F-41 of the LFA Budget Analysis, (See
Exhibit 1) shows changes made to the positions. Salaries
increased slightly and the FTE level decreased by one.
Operating expenses decreased by 10.7 percent in the 1989
biennium and the 1991 biennium. The Spring Wheat program
operating costs of $5,097 will be removed from the base.
Overall operating expenditures were $38,577 above the



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
February 9, 1989
Page 2 of 13

appropriated level for FY 1988. The current level budget is
$1,323,000 in FY 1990 and $1,330,000 in FY 1991. Contracted
services, materials and supplies, communications and
utilities are continued at the level expended for FY 1988
with inflationary adjustments. Travel, repair and
maintenance, and other expenses are added to the level that
was appropriated in 1988. 1In FY 1986, the agency spent
$114,000 and $165,000 in FY 1988. The equipment rental and
leases were reduced to one contract that will continue in FY
1990. Faculty or researchers that want to conduct research
can apply for the space and pay rent. Equipment
expenditures appropriated in FY 1988 were $116,000 for the
main station, plus $10,000 for the two new spring wheat
programs. Of the $155,000 spent, $31,000 was for the Spring
Wheat program, and $123,000 for the remaining station
programs. Current level equipment is included at the level
appropriated for 1988 biennium without the Spring Wheat
program. Mr. Wolcott stated that LFA is about $7,400 below
actual FY 1988 expenditures. See Exhibit 1.

(108)

Mr. Wolcott referred to the handout of the cooperative extension
service on the difference between LFA and the executive
budget. See Exhibit 2. The executive budget included 15.69
FTE to adjust the cooperative extension service faculty from
academic year to fiscal year FTE. The LFA current level
includes 14.47 for adjustment of FTE in the cooperative
extension service budget.

Salaries and benefits: LFA Current level is $8,833 more than
executive budget for each year of the biennium.

Operating Expenses: Current level includes the FY 1988
appropriated amount of $134,916 for travel, the executive
includes actual expenditures of $169,382.

(133)

Rental of Equipment: The LFA current level appropriated is less
the Spring Wheat program. The Executive budget includes
total FY 1988 expenditures in the base. The Executive
budget is higher by $16,900 in FY 1990 and $21,211 in FY
1991,

Repair and Maintenance: Current level includes the FY 1988
appropriated level for repair and maintenance; the executive
budget includes actual FY 1988 expenditures. The executive
budget is higher by $67,008 each year of the biennium.

(146)

Other Expenses: LFA current level includes $106,755; The
Executive budget uses actual expenditures of $165,745. FY
1988 actual expenditures, and are half the increase from
recharges to MSU. (See Exhibit 1, table 3, page F-42).

Equipment: LFA current level includes equipment at the current



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
February 9, 1989
Page 3 of 13

level appropriated for the 1989 biennium, less the
appropriated amount of the Spring Wheat program of $7,965 by
the executive budget.

(166)

U.S.

Range Station: Current level FTE and personal services are
at the agency's request for the 1990-91 biennium. The
Executive includes .67 fewer FTE and $41,000 more in
personal services. Vacancy savings were added back because
of the Appropriation's Committee policy. Funding comes from
the sale of livestock at the station. This action will drop
their funding balance by $15,000 each year, total of about
$34,000. Based on the current level budget, the U.S. Range
Station will start the biennium with an estimated $103,000
fund balance. They anticipate revenue of about $356,000
each year and the budget will spend $375,000 each year. The
Projected ending fund balance of $35,000. See Exhibit 3.

EXECUTIVE ACTION:

(240)
Motion: Sen. Jacobson moved the current level funding of

$7,948,191 for the biennium.

Amendments, Discussions, and Votes: Sen. Nathe called the

Sen.

Mr.

question. The motion CARRIED unanimously. Rep. Peck was
absent.

Hammond went through the issues on Exhibit 2. Issue 1:
faculty for the academic year FTE adjustments, Issue 2:
Salaries and benefits, current level includes $8,833 more
than the executive budget for each year of the biennium.

Williams stated that the executive level intended the FTE to
be 242 and the LFA recommended level is 241. Mr. Williams
stated that he would like the agencies to state which FTE
they want to keep.

(288)
Gerry Sutton, MSU, AES/ES, stated that when they had the

templates, they had a duplicate position number in two cases
that caused a difference in what was presented to the
Governor's office. Ms. Sutton stated it resulted in $51,000
less than the adjusted personal services when the Spring
Wheat position had been taken out. Ms. Sutton stated that
all Spring Wheat funding had been taken out before they had
prepared the budget. Through an error in having a duplicate
number in professional and classified, it was deleted and
the Governor's budget was prepared on that basis.

(309)

Mr.

Wolcott asked Ms. Sutton how it would affect table 1? (See
Exhibit 1, table 1, page F-41). Ms. Sutton replied that the
total of the average salaries with the requested FTE would



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
February 9, 1989
Page 4 of 13

be correct and that table 1 is correct.

(337)

Mr. Wolcott asked Ms. Sutton if the 242 is correct for the FTE
requested? Ms. Sutton replied that it is the correct
number, but it does not have the Spring Wheat Breeder
program included.

Mr. Wolcott stated that he will have to adjust the FTE level to
242, but the intended salaries would not change.

Ms. Sutton commented that the averages in (See Exhibit 1) table
l, page F-40 are greater than the amount shown on Exhibit 2.

Mr. Wolcott asked Ms. Sutton if she has a figure that shows what
the total salaries should be? Ms. Sutton replied that the
total salaries without benefits should be $5,683,240
including the main station.

(396)

Mr. Wolcott stated that the Subcommittee will have to add $51,112
to the LFA current level and 1 FTE.

EXECUTIVE ACTION:

(404)
Motion: Sen. Nathe moved to add $51,112 to the LFA current level
and add 1 FTE for FY 1990 and 1991.

Amendments, Discussions, and Votes: Sen. Hammond called the
qguestion. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

(415)

Issue 3, Travel: Mr. Wolcott stated that current level for FY
1988 appropriated level is $134,000. The agency spent
$169,000 for travel.

(438)
Dr. Muntifering stated that the increased costs are due to
increased cost of travel, not increased number of trips.

(450)

Rep. Peck asked Dr. Muntifering where did they get the money that
was transferred into there? Mr. Wolcott answered that it
was a combination of vacancy savings and utility costs. Mr.
Wolcott referred to table 2, Page F-41, (See Exhibit 2)
operating expenditures were at $38,577. The vacancy savings
was used to fund overexpenditures and operating costs.
Utilities was $59,000 less than budgeted.

(535)

Mr. Wolcott reminded the Subcommittee Members that the
Appropriation's Committee policy is putting back $230,000 in
vacancy savings. The policy was that they could not



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
February 9, 1989
Page 5 of 13

transfer out of personal services. On table 2, Page F-41,
(See Exhibit 1) they overexpended by $38,000. Mr. Wolcott
informed the Subcommittee Members that they cannot go above
the appropriated level, because if they do, it will double
count the issues because they overexpended their operating
by transferring money out of personal services.

Tape Y1\2:000

Sen. Nathe asked Mr. Wolcott if he had placed the utilities back
in to the current appropriated level? Mr. Wolcott stated
that he did not, the utilities are in at the expended level
plus inflated about 20 percent per year.

(030)

Mr. Wolcott referred to (See Exhibit 2) Issue 3 under operating
expense. The total difference between appropriated level
and current level is $116,557. The total amounts for Issues
3,4,5 and 6 is $177,450 for a difference of $60,893 between
Executive and LFA to get back to the 1988 appropriated
level.

EXECUTIVE ACTION:

(043)

Motion: Sen. Hammond moved to accept the funding back to the
appropriated level of 1988. It does not add nor decrease
their budget.

Amendments, Discussions, and Votes: Sen. Nathe called the
guestion. The motion CARRIED unanimously. Sen. Jacobson
was absent.

Mr. Wolcott stated that rental of equipment, repair and
maintenance and other expenses were taken care of by the
last motion.

Sen. Boylan asked Dr. Welsh if the Spring Wheat program had been
done away with? Dr. Welsh replied that the Spring Wheat
program is being considered a part of the budget
modification request. It was authorized by the last
Legislature in a separate legislative bill with a 2 year
time frame on it. Dr. Welsh stated that the gquestion is
reinstating the funding for it.

(100)

Rep. Peck on Rental Equipment, Issue 7: Current level includes
equipment at the level appropriated for the 1989 biennium,
less that appropriated for the Spring Wheat Breeder Program.
Current level is $79,065, less than budgeted by the
executive for each fiscal year.

(105)
Mr. Wolcott referred to page F-40 (See Exhibit 1). (120) AES
spent $426,412 on equipment that was secured from other



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
February 9, 1989
Page 6 of 13

sources, e.g., grants and contracts, and etc..

Dr. Welsh on equipment issue stated that they have an inventory
list of $5.2 million at the research centers at the main
station. To replace the equipment schedule would cost
$400,000 or more a year.

(174)
Issue 8 was informational and does not need to be taken care of
at this time.

EXECUTIVE ACTION:

(193)
Motion: Sen. Nathe moved to adopt the funding as adjusted by the
amendments made by the Subcommittee.

Amendments, Discussions, and Votes: The motion CARRIED
unanimously.

HEARING ON U.S. RANGE STATION
Tape Y1\2:203

Mr. Wolcott stated that the Executive current level has an error
in the template that placed an additional $41,000 in the
budget, but stated that there are no funds in there to fund
it. See Exhibit 3.

Mr. Williams stated there was an error in the template and the
farm and ranch hands were working at a grade 15.

(220)
Dr. Welsh stated that the U.S. Range Station is operated on all
earmarked funds.

EXECUTIVE ACTION:

(226)
Motion: Sen. Hammond moved the adoption of the current level for
the U.S. Range Station for FY 1990 and 1991.

Amendments, Discussions, and Votes: The motion CARRIED
unanimously.

(332)

Motion: Sen. Hammond moved the adoption of the funding for the
U.S. Range Station, state special revenue funding of
$375,044 for FY 1990 and $374,364 for FY 1991.

(336)
Amendments, Discussions, and Votes: The motion CARRIED
unanimously. Sen. Jacobson was absent.

HEARING ON EXTENSION SERVICE



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
February 9, 1989
Page 7 of 13

(400)

Mr. Williams addressed the Extension Service budget as
recommended by the executive office. The recommended budget
for FY 1990 is $4,016,298 for the Extension Service and
$4,015,710 in FY 1991. Apply the 2 percent vacancy savings
rate to be added back in, expenditures of $25,696 and
$22,750 in FY 1991, and the recommendation of 101.8 FTE
level.

Mr. Wolcott stated that the Montana Cooperative Extension
Services budget will decrease 4.4 percent and reduce travel
anticipated by the last Legislature. The FTE decreased by
1.22 due to agency recategorizing positions. Refer to
tables Page F-50 and 51 (See Exhibit 5). Employee benefits,
excluding health insurance, has increased from 20.39 percent
of salaries in FY 1988 to 23.79 percent in FY 1990 and 24.77
percent in FY 1991, This causes a budget increase of
$90,977 in FY 1990 and $117,291 FY 1991. Health insurance
costs are not adequately analyzed due to lack of timely
information. The agency budget requested an additional
$55,724 for health insurance, which is a 42 percent
increase. The LFA current level uses federal funds to fund
the increased cost of those benefits, rather than general
fund. ISSUE 1; Personal Services differences; 1.22 FTE,
part-time salaries. The executive budget has included those
salaries twice. They are $8,500 each year. The vacancy
savings difference was $72,000 each year. 1ISSUE 2; The
difference in employee benefit amount was lower in the
executive than the LFA current level, $12,443 in 1990 and
$37,987 in 1991. See Exhibit 4.

(547)

Issue 3; Current level assumes benefits of $663,000 in 1990 and
$690,000 in 1991. Of those amounts, current level assumes
the increase of $106,844 in FY 1990 and $133,000 in FY 1991
will be paid in federal funds.

(561)

Issue 4, Travel: The LFA current level at FY 1988 budgeted level
is $163,000. The executive uses the actual travel
expenditures of $200,000.

Tape Z1\1:000

Dr. Luft stated that the package of benefits have not been
increased, the costs have increased. The federal benefit
system saved the state of Montana about $350,000 per year.
The federal benefit package cost is about 13 percent. The
federal government came up with the Federal Employee
Retirement System (FERS), increasing the cost to 31 percent.
It allowed current employees to shift from civil service to
the FERS package. New people could go on the Teacher's
Retirement System and that figure is about 22 percent. As
people retire or leave that are currently on the civil
service program of 13 percent, the benefit costs increase as



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
February 9, 1989
Page 8 of 13

replacements are hired on the Teacher's Retirement System,
and not hiring new people on the federal system. Dr. Luft
stated they are converting people from the cheaper federal
system to a higher priced state retirement system.

Dr. Luft stated that the figure for converting from federal to
state was $659,000 the first year and $666,000 in the second
year. The federal appropriated dollars for FY 1988 was
$81,000. Most of it reverted back to the general fund. Dr.
Luft stated that they have a lot of people still on the
civil service retirement program and it will take about 25
years to clean that group out. As they retire they are
moving them onto the state system.

(091)

Clyde Carroll, Fiscal Analyst/MSU, stated that the federal
retirement system has one retirement program which the
employee contributes 7 percent and the employer matches
that. 1.45 percent is for federal Medicare. On state
retirement, the teacher's retirement has two retirement
systems, social security and teacher's retirement.

EXECUTIVE ACTION:

(111)
Motion: Sen. Nathe moved to adopt LFA current level for FY 1990
and FY 1991 for the Extension Service.

Amendments, Discussions, and Votes: The motion CARRIED
unanimously.

ISSUE 1: Mr. Wolcott stated that Issue 1 was taken care of in
the adoption of the funding.

ISSUE 2: Mr. Wolcott stated that there is a difference between
the executive and LFA current level of 1.22 FTE that the LFA
had removed because of recategorization of FTE's and the
dollar amounts as reflected in table 1, page F-51, (See
Exhibit 5).

Dr. Luft stated that some individuals were reclassified and
upgraded to the master's level and when that happens they
get a salary bump.

(175)

Sen. Jacobson asked Mr. Wolcott when vacancy savings would be
realized? Mr. Wolcott stated that LFA would be adding back
$140,000 in vacancy savings. Mr. Wolcott stated if they
reduce the dollar amount by $36,000 the next time they come
in, the template automatically generates dollars to those
FTE's. 1If an FTE is in, even if the money has been taken
out, it will generate the next time.



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
February 9, 1989
Page 9 of 13

(232)
EXECUTIVE ACTION:

Motion: Sen. Nathe moved to restore the 1.22 FTE and the
necessary funding for FY 1990 and FY 1991 on Issue 3. The
motion will bring the FTE back up to 115.77 and funding
would be $36,000 plus benefits for a total of $41,586.

Amendments, Discussions, and Votes: The motion CARRIED 4/3.
Rep. Peck, Sen. Jacobson and Rep. Marks voted no.

(325)

ISSUE 3: Benefits for federal employees. Mr. Wolcott stated
that the Subcommittee had adopted current level which has
the benefit of $663,000 in FY 1990 and $690,000 in FY 1991
plus the benefits to go with the position that the
Subcommittee just added in. The increase is $106,000 in FY
1990 and $133,000 in FY 1991 over the FY 1988 level of
benefits. Mr. Wolcott stated that LFA concludes that the
increase costs are under federal funds rather than general
funds.

(422)
Motion: Sen. Nathe moved to adopt LFA current level funding for
FY 1990 and 1991 as presented.

(500)
Amendments, Discussions, and Votes: The motion CARRIED. Rep.
Kadas voted no.

(524)

ISSUE 4: Mr. Wolcott stated that LFA put in the amount at the
budgeted level rather than the expended level because they
expended higher in FY 1988. The total difference is $36,763
between executive and LFA. Mr. Wolcott stated it was out of
vacancy savings.

No motion on travel at this time.

(559)
Appropriation Committee Policy:

Motion: Rep. Kadas moved the adjusted LFA funding on the action
taken by the Subcommittee.

Amendments, Discussions, and Votes: The motion CARRIED
unanimously.

Tape Z1\2:000

Rep. Peck commented to Dr. Krause that the question of the 4 Mods
had been mentioned while he was out of the room, and if they
would be considered next Monday? Dr. Krause stated that the
Board of Regent's presentation on Monday will include the
recommendation on the AES, but does not include the



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
February 9, 1989
Page 10 of 13

consideration on the four mods.

(062)

Rep. Peck stated that the Subcommittee will withhold action on
the mods until next Wednesday after they hear the overall
view from the Board of Regents.

HEARING ON FORESTRY AND CONSERVATION EXPERIMENT STATION

(075)

Mr. Wolcott distributed a handout on the comparisons of the
executive and LFA. See Exhibit 6. The executive budget
includes .27 fewer FTE than LFA for a difference of $423.
The agency's average increased salary decreased the FTE.
Mr., Wolcott stated that LFA left it at 16.09 FTE, $488,789
dollar level. Vacancy savings was not applied to this
budget. Operating expenses difference is $10,500 for
equipment in FY 1991 where the executive budget includes
$23,500 and LFA current level includes $13,000. The total
difference in FY 1990 is $46 and in FY 1991 a difference of
$10,723. See Exhibit 6.

Dr. Sidney Frissell, MSU, said that they have a concern because
the FTE level stays the same but the salary dollars go down.

(203)

Mr. Wolcott stated that the Subcommittee could add back in the
.27 FTE. The executive has $489,212 for 15.82 FTE and
current level has $488,789 for 16.09 FTE a difference of
$423.

Mr. Wolcott stated the difference is that the executive applied
back to vacancy savings which amounted to $9,984 when added
against the other differences it amounted to $423. If the
Subcommittee goes with the executive FTE level, they will be
adding $8,593 to the salaries. The intended benefits are
$1,814. Mr. Wolcott stated that if the Subcommittee added
the .27 FTE they would be adding $10,407 each year of the
biennium. (302) Mr. Wolcott stated that LFA left the
salaries at the 1988 appropriated level of $406,533.

EXECUTIVE ACTION:

(308)
Motion: Rep. Kadas moved to accept LFA current level total
expense of $630,275 for FY 1990 and $628,973 for FY 1991.

Amendments, Discussions, and Votes: The motion CARRIED
unanimously.

HEARING ON PERSONAL SERVICES

ISSUE 1: Personal Services. See Exhibit 6.
Rep. Kadas commented that he thought the Subcommittee should fund
them at the same level they were appropriated at last year.



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
February 9, 1989
Page 11 of 13

Mr. Wolcott stated that they funded them at the current level of
$488,789 which is their appropriated level because they
spent $494,495.

EXECUTIVE ACTION:

(376)
Motion: Sen. Jacobson moved to add $10,407 to personal services
for FY 1990 and 1991.

Amendments, Discussions, and Votes: The motion CARRIED
unanimously. Rep. Marks voted no.

(400)
ISSUE 2: Operating Expenses. No motion at this time.

(403)
ISSUE 3: Equipment. Mr. Wolcott stated that the difference is
$10,500 in FY 1991 only. No motion at this time.

Rep. Peck commented to the Subcommittee Members that a motion is
needed to see if they want to go with the Executive budget
for equipment or stay with the LFA current level. No motion
was made so the action will stay the same.

(425)
Appropriation Committee Policy: See Exhibit 6.

Motion: Rep. Kadas moved the adoption of funding on the action
taken so far by the Subcommittee on the amendments for FY
1990 and 1991.

Amendments, Discussions, and Votes: The motion CARRIED
unanimously.

HEARING ON BUREAU OF MINES

(454)

Mr. Wolcott distributed a handout on the Bureau of Mines. See
Exhibit 7. The Executive office took $17,708 from vacancy
savings and LFA did not. The operating expenses total
difference of $1,012 in current level. Mr. Wolcott stated
that operating expenses is based on the agency requested
level. The Executive added in more for equipment than the
LFA current level by $18,000 for FY 1990 and $20,000 for FY
1991. See Exhibit 7.

EXECUTIVE ACTION:

(564)
Motion: Rep. Kadas moved LFA current level for FY 1990 of
$1,255,392 and $1,258,987 for FY 1991.

Amendments, Discussions, and Votes: The motion CARRIED
unanimously.

ISSUE 1: Operating Expenses requested by the agency for FY 1988
expenditure level with inflationary adjustments.



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
February 9, 1989
Page 12 of 13

Tape A2\1:000

ISSUE 2: Equipment; Rep. Kadas asked Mr. Dunston why their
request is higher than the $55,000 for the biennium? Mr.
Dunston stated that it is based on a specific equipment list
that was for hydrogeologic equipment.

Sen. Jacobson stated that the average yearly expenditures is not
$24,000, more like $54,000, and she asked if some of that
equipment is also a modification? Mr. Dunston stated it was
incorporated in a budget mod with the Board of Regents.

((028)

Motion: Rep. Kadas made the motion to add $3,500 each year of
the biennium to the equipment expenditure making it a total
of $26,500 for FY 1990 and $28,500 for FY 1991.

Amendments, Discussions, and Votes: The motion CARRIED
unanimously.

(040)

Mr. Dunston asked if anything was brought up on operating
expenses because they are still down about $58,000 in
operations in comparison to this fiscal year? Rep. Peck
stated that was due to the transfer of funds out of
equipment.

(045)

Mr. Wolcott stated they were appropriated $369,151 by the last
Legislature and they have a difference of $35,622 between
what was appropriated last time and what the current level
is this time. Mr. Wolcott stated they expended only
$331,000.

Rep. Peck stated that the money went to equipment and the
Subcommittee just took it back to their average equipment,
but they actually lost that because they didn't expend it in
the operating area. Rep. Peck stated that what they are
suggesting is they be restored to their original budget for
operating expense that would be an additional $35,622.

(072)

Mr. Wolcott stated that the appropriated amounts for FY 1988 for
personal services were $894,624, operating expenses
$369,151, equipment $22,075. Mr. Wolcott stated that the
Subcommittee would want to compare that to FY 1990 because
the $369,151 would have the audit costs in it to correspond
with FY 1990 because they are always appropriated the first
year of the biennium.

(096)

Sen. Jacobson asked if the issue is the $35,000 that will be
moved down and used for equipment? Rep. Peck replied that
the Subcommittee has restored to their average in equipment,



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
February 9, 1989
Page 13 of 13

but under the policy of the LFA, the Subcommittee does not
restore the actual expenditure costs.

EXECUTIVE ACTION:

(105)

Motion: Sen. Jacobson motioned that the operating costs be
restored to the appropriated FY 1988 level for FY 1990 and
1991. It would add about $35,622.

(146)

Amendments, Discussions, and Votes: Sen. Jacobson made the
motion to make an amendment to take $7,000 out of operating
and put it into equipment and the base stays the same. Mr.
Wolcott stated that would be $3,500 less each year than the
$35,622 that would make it $31,122 for each year of the
biennium.

(189)
The motion is to restore to the agency in the amount of $31,122
in FY 1990 and FY 1991. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

(195)
Motion: Rep. Kadas moved the adoption of the funding subject to
the amendments made for FY 1990 and FY 1991.

Amendments, Discussions, and Votes: The motion CARRIED
unanimously.

Rep. Peck informed the Subcommittee of the schedule for
tomorrow's trip to Havre. They will leave at 6:45 a.m. from
the airport. Leave Havre about 7:00 p.m. to go to Eastern
Montana College. EMC will pick them up from the Sheraton on
Saturday at 7:15 a.m.

There being no further business the Subcommittee was adjourned.

ADJOURNMENT

Adjournment At: 11:00 a.m.

G Sl

REPY Ray Peék, Chairman

RP/cj

3421 .min



DAILY ROLL CALL

.EEUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
DATE__L/()Q 1989
NAME PRESENT | ABSENT | EXCUSED
REP. RAY PECK, CHAIRMAN
SEN. SWEDE HAMMOND, VICE CHAIRMAN v
SEN. PAUL BOYLAN d
SEN. JUDY JACOBSON
REP. MIKE KADAS
REP. BOB MARKS b/f
SEN. DENNIS NATHE L///

Form CS-30A
Rev. 1985




MONTANA AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION

Actual Appropriated - = = Current Level - - - 7 Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1989-91
Budget Item 1988 1989 1990 1991 Biennium
F.T.E. 259.70 259.70 257.67 257.67 (2.03)
Personal Services $6,902,129 $7,019,097 $6,870,155 $6,870,286 (1.29)
Operating Expenses 1,494,559 1,494,420 1,334,080 1,340,854 (10.51)
Equipment 154,800 127,875 119,000 119,000 (15.80)
Total Operating Costs $8,551,488 $8,6641,392 $8,323,235 $8,330,140 (3.14)
Non-Operating Costs 979 -0- -0- -0- (100.00)
Total Expenditures $8,552,467 $8,641,392 48,323,235 $8,330,140 _.13.14)
Fund Sources
General Fund $6,204,844 $6,257,135 $5,917,056 $5,926,641 (4.98)
State Special 674,320 710,954 700,04% 699,364 1.02
Federal Revenue 1,673,303 1,673,303 1,706,135 1,706,135 1.96
Total Funds $8,552,467 $8,641,392 $8,323,235 $8,330,140 (3.14)

Program Description

The Montana Agricultural Experiment Station was established in 1893 at the
state's land-grant university in Bozeman to conduet and promote studies,
scientific investigations, and experiments relating to agriculture, natural
resources, and rural life and to provide information thereby acquired to the
people of Montana. In addition to the campus research departments, there are
seven applied research centers located around the state to serve specific

agricultural areas and to be representative in soil, climate, and other variables
for research tests.

The agricultural experiment station budget consists of two primary compon-
ents: the Main Station and its research centers; and the United States Livestock
and Range Research Laboratory at Miles City.

Budget

The budget decreases 3 percent. Operating expenses in the main station
were reduced to the level appropriated by the legislature for travel, repairs, and
other expenses. Equipment rent was reduced to the one piece of equipment the
agency showed would still be under a lease/purchase agreement in fiscal 1990.
Equipment is below the fiscal 1989 level as the Spring Wheat Program is not
continued in current level and more funds were spent on equipment than approp-
riated in fiscal 1988.

F-39



MONTANA AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION EXHIBIT.
Page 2 DAT

Ljfl,l)nﬁd, NS
Q

MAIN STATION

Actual Appropriated - -~ = Current Level ~ - - 7 Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1989-91
Budget Item 1988 1989 1990 1991 Biennium
F.T.E. 243.00 243.00 241.00 2641.00 (2.00)
Personal Services $6,563,256 $6,64),843 46,508,722 $6,509,533 (1.41)
Operating Expenses 1,483,699 1,488,720 1,323,469 1,330,243 €10.72)
Equipment 155,213 124,875 116,000 116,000 (17.17)
Total Operating Costs $8,202,168 $8,255,438 $7,948,191 $7,955,776 (3.326)
Non-Operating Costs 979 -0- -0- -0~ (100.00)
Total Expenditures $8,203,147 $8,255,438 $7,948,191  $7,955,77¢ L.13:37)
Fund Sources
General Fund $6,204,844 $6,257,135 $5,917,056 $5,924,641 (4.98)
State Special 325,000 325,000 325,000 325,000 0.00
Federal Revenue 1,673,303 1,673,303 1,706,135 1,706,135 1.96
Total Funds $8,203,147  $8,255,438 $7,948,191  $7,955,776 _.43:37)
- - - - Fiscal 1990 - - - - - - = ~ - Fiscal 1991 - - - - -
ISSUES BGeneral Fund Other Funds General Fund Other Funds
1. Examination of Total Budget N/A N/A N/A N/A

Program Description

The Main Station budget funds agricultural research at 13 departments in
Bozeman and at seven applied research centers: central in Moccasin, western in
Corvallis, northern in Havre, southern in Huntley, northwestern in Kalispell,
eastern in Sidney, and western triangle in Conrad. There are seven advisory
committees comprised of representatives from the area served by each center and
a statewide agricultural experiment station advisory council consisting of delegates
elected by the local committees.

Budget

The number of FTE decreases by two. The 1 FTE added for the 1989
biennium for start-up of the Spring Wheat Breeding and Biotechnology Program
was not continued in current level. Language in House Bill 2 states:

General fund support for start-up of the Spring Wheat Breeding and Biotechnology Program

at the agricultural experiment station is for the 1989 biennium only. Other funds will be
required to continue the program beyond the 1989 biennium.

F-40

Py



MONTANA AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION
Page 3

The other FTE reduction is a result of changing the categories of FTE. Due
to the higher salary requirement of the recategorized FTE, this decreased the
overall FTE by 1 and increased the salary cost $2,062 as shown in the following
table.

Table 1

FTE Comparison and Cost Analyst of Agency Changing FTE Categories

Average FTE
Category Approp. Req. Diff. Salary Cost Diff
Contract Faculty 91.00 90.09 (0.91) $31,357 $(28,535)
Contract Prof. 23.00 27.09 4.09 25,238 103,223
Classified 96.00 90.92 (5.08) 17,510 (88,951)
Grad. Research Asst. 16.00 17.00 1.00 17,965 17,965
Part-Time 17.00 16.90 (0.10) 16,401 (1,640)
Total 243.00  242.00 (1.00) $__2,062_

Operating expenses decrease 10.72 percent. The Spring Wheat Program
operating costs of $5,097 are removed. Table 2 shows the second level
expenditure by category for the fiscal 1988 appropriation, actual expenditures,
and the 1991 biennium current level budget.

Table 2
Comparison of Operating Expenses Appropriated Versus Expended
In Fiscal 1988 and the 1991 Biennium Current Level Budget

--------- Fiscal 1988 - - - - - = =~ =~ -~ = Current Level Budget - -
Category Approp. Spent Difference Fiscal 1990 Fiscal 199}
Contract Services $ 166,083 $ 181,498 $ 15,415 $ 181,497 $ 181,497
Mat. & Supplies 479,736 410,481 169,253) 416,478 416,804
Communications 130,246 114,282 (15,9641} 108,022 107,274
Travel 134,916 162,382 34,466 134,916 134,916
Rent : e
Office Equip. 14,778 6,606 (8,174) 4,218 -
Other Fquip. -0- 6,201 6,201 -0- -0-
Leased Equip. 4,940 8,406 3,466 -0~ -0~
Rent-Bldg. 18,959 31,661 12,702 31,661 31,661
General 8,637 1,799 (6,838) 1,799 1,799
Total Rent $ 47,314 $ 54,671 $ 7,357 $ 37,678 $ 33,460
Utilities $ 223,768 $ 164,253 $(59,515) $ 188,910 $ 198,324
Repairs 151,210 218,290 67,080 151,213 151,213
Other 106,755 165,746 58,991 106,755 106,755
Total $1,440,026 $1,478,603 ¢ 18,577 $1,323,469 $1,330,243

F-41



MONTANA AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION
Page 4

Contracted services, material and supplies, communications, and utilities are
continued at the level expended in fiscal 1988 with inflation adjustments. Travel,
repair and maintenance, and other expenses are at the level appropriated.
Travel had been reduced by the 1987 legislature. However, actual travel expend-
itures by the agency were not reduced in fiscal 1988. The agency spent unused
utility funds on repair and maintenance. The agency explained the other expense
increase as shown in Table 3.

Table 3
Increase in Other Expenses
Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1988 Difference Percent
Dues $ 2,069 $ 9,889 $ 7,820 378
Subscriptions 6,188 7,002 814 13
Reg. Fees-Training -0- 2,892 2,892 -~
Entertainment -0- 4,759 4,759 --
General 22,908 28,534 5,626 25
Recharges 82,850 112,669 29,819 _36
Total $114,015 $165,745* $51,730 45

*Appropriated level was $106,755 versus $165,745 spent, which is a 55 percent in-
crease above the appropriated level.

No documentation was provided to justify the other expense increases. In
fiscal 1988, no pay raises were appropriated and inflation was not fully
recognized, yet recharges paid to Montana State University were increased 36
percent.

Equipment rent and leases were reduced to the one contract which will be
continuing in fiscal 1990. The building rent increase is due to bench space for
faculty in the new Plant Growth Center. The agency stated that the income
provided from this rent is used mostly to provide supplies for the faculty. No
documentation was provided by the agency. However, the expenditure is
continued into current level as the supply budget had a decrease.

Equipment expenditures appropriated in fiscal 1988 were $116,553 for the
main station plus $10,000 for the new Spring Wheat Program, or $126,553. Of the
$155,213 spent, $31,247 was for the Spring Wheat Program and $123,966 for the
other main station programs. Current level equipment is included at the level
appropriated for the 1988 biennium without the Spring Wheat Program, or $7,413
below actual fiscal 1988 expenditures.

Funding

There is $325,000 state special revenue included each year from agricultural
sales based on the agency's revenue projections. Federal revenue increases 1.96
percent and includes $1,143,730 of Hatch Act formula funds and $562,405 of Hatch
Act regional research funds for agricultural research in cooperation with other
western states.

F-42



*3989pnq I01AIAS UOISUIXY aAneaadoo) ayy ul JFLJ judunsnipe LE T B SIPO[OUl [SAI] JUIIIND VI

‘LI Je3k [edS]y o

TLJ Ie94 OMWIPBO® WOIJ AIMOe] IVIAJIDS UOoIsualxyg saneradood isnfpe 03 JIJ 69°ST Sopuouj 3188pngq aARNILIXa Y],

JUSUNSUIPY HLJ d€9X OJWepedy AFmoeg

T d0SS]
SIDIAYIS TVNOSHId
TIATT LNAYYND

21 g~ $EG°5228 - 9LL4S564LS 60€°1E2¢0% 20€°122% 16T¢8H6<.$ £65°612°9% LH1E02¢8s ONIONNA TV.IO0L
396" 1 ] SEL€90L¢ 1 SET€902¢T o GEI€90L°¢1 SEI°90L°¢1 COSCEL9¢T snuansy TeIIPI
700°0 ) 000°52€ 0004525 0 000525 000°52€ 000¢S2E Terseds a3e3s
799 b= ££59G5/28 159 526¢5% HL1€002¢ 9% 2051428 950¢216¢S$ 9559814 9% HHQ< 5024 9% ’ pun4 reaausg
) INIONNS
Z1t°g- £E9°542% 9LL°G564L% 60E°1£248% 20€°142% I61°8H6<LS £656128% IH1°502°0% SISN3dXI TVIOL
700°00T1- 0 0 0 0 0 0 646 Surjeradp-uoN
#92°52~ §96¢L 000911 596¢€21 596¢L 000°911 596¢€21 £124SST juaudrnby
708701~ 85, 18T £H2€0EEC T 166115t 0gS°2L1 69b<g2ec 666°005°¢T 669°S8%°1 sasuadxg Suriesadg
7£8°0- 028°S9 $ £E546059¢9% £5E€°565¢9% 208S8 $ 224°805°9% 625¢96549% 992¢£9549% S93TASG TRUOSIad
728°0- 22°91 00° TH2 242°292 22791 00° IH2 22°152 00° €92 L4
afueyy 7 aousaazirq TAT 3In) V41 OSATINOOX] souaxazyra TAT I3n) V41 SATIhDex3 Ten3oV H¥aLlI 139ang
06-88¢ Ad cmm—mcmcmcmee (66 [BOST] weeommmoc—ecee meceee —mmmam= 0661 TEOSTY —mcmcmmwcmeee 8861 Ad
HOYVISTY OIZINVOHO *WVH90ud NOILYIS INFWIIIdXI TVINLINOIYOV fXONIOV
NOILOV JAILVISION]
I 34 25 ANE Ecbdn
\ JA M.._..(Q
1 }nw.m\ S A R T T 2 1 r 1 1 ] 1 1 1



*Je9A TEOSIJ YOoBd JOJ 9ANNIAdXd ay} Aq payadpnq uey) ssIf G96°L$ ST juswdmbe (9A9] jusaan) ‘weaSoad jeoyM JFupadg
ay} Ioj pajerxdoadde jeyy ssI| ‘umruudlq 861 oYy Joj pojerrdoadde [aa9] syy je juswdmba sepnpour [9A3[ jUdIIND

seseyoang juswdinbd 7 ANSSI

- - . : LNINJINOI

‘soseaqour ,dsuadxad xoyyo, ay} Amsnl o3 papraoxd sem UORBRIUIWNOOP ON °AIISIJAIUN) 3EIS
BURIUO] 03 S9FJeYDdl JO WLIOJ 3Y]} Ul awWod SasuadXa JO9Y)o U SISBIIOUT 3y} Jo Jrey I8AQ ‘SISATeuy 3a5png 2yl Jo Zp-A
aged ‘g aiqe], ur poredp aae saamyrpuadxs [enjoe 886T [BOSII ‘9seq 9y} Se CpL‘G9T$ Jo sesuadxa [enjoe sasn 3d3pnq
dANNOAXS BYJ OSIUM ‘GGL°90T$ JO 8861 TeOSI] Jo] [9A9] pojerrdoadde ayy je sasuadxe JaY0 SIPNOUT [8A9] JUIIND

sesuadxy Iyl 9 HNSSI

‘umiuuslq T66T 3Y3 Jo JeaA Yoea ur 080°L9% Aq [3A3]
JUIIIND Uey) JIYSTY ST 195pnq 9ANNOIXa Iy} ey} SI IMSaI 83U aYJ °aseq a3y} ur saanjrpuadxa ggeT [edsIy [e30) [emyoe
sopnour 193pnq JAQNOIXd Y} SIUYM ‘Ioueusjurew pue Jredaa oy suonerrdoadde gggT TEISIJ SIPNIOUT [9A9] JUBIIND

sdueuUIjUTR] pue Jred9y :6 FNSSI

*166T Te9SIJ UT TTZ°T¢$ PUe 066T TedSI} U £66°9T$ Aq [eAd] jusammo ueyy 1eydry ST 309pnq ARNIIXI ay
JeY) SI }MS3J }3U-3YJ, 'ISeq Y} ur saanjrpuadxa g8ET [EOSIJ [B310} [ENOE Sapn[our 13Fpngq IANNIIXI IY} IYM ‘urexfoad
jeoyy Suradg ayy J0] S3S00 SS9 ‘Teuaa judwdmba Joj suonjeridoadde ggET [BOSI] 9Y} SOPNOUT [9AJ] JUILIND

juswdmby jo ejudy ¥ JINSSI

‘umiuudlq 9Yy3 Jo Jedk yoee

J0] 99%°‘PE$ AQ [9A9] JUAIIND UEBY} JIYSIY 3J0JoaaY} ST 399pnq SANNOIX3 IYJ, °T8L‘691I$ JO saanjipuadxa [enjoe sepnjouf
199pngq 3IANNOIX?d Y} IAMYM ‘[3ABI} J0] 9T6°‘PELI$ Jo junoure pajerrdoxdde 88T [EISI} U} SIOPNIOUT [PAd] IUBIIND

PABL], € dNSSI
SISNIdXT ONILVHIdO

*S911039180 S991AI9S Teuosaad uone}S UTB Y} Ul SIOUSJIIJJIP JOUTW JOo JMNSSX 8y} ST SMYJ, umiuuaiq
9y} Jo Jead YOea JOJ S)IJoUaq Ppue SILIE[ES J0] IASPNQ IATNOIXI IAY) UBY} IJI0W £E8g$ SOPNIOUT [9Ad] IUIIIND

SjIjouag pue salderes :g 40SSI

¥



HMSIC: [ SMS

ZI1°62T £80°622 suraeg Aoueoep
Aomog aNumoe) uonerrdoxddy
T 696°L G96°L seseyoand juswdmbyg :) anssy
juawdmby
T16°8S 116°8S sosuadxy IO :9 anss]|
080°L9 080°L9 JoueUIIUTE R Jreddy :G auss]
T12°1¢C £66°91 juswdmbyg jo reyuey ¥ anss]
99% ‘ve 99¥‘ve [PABL], :f 9Inss]
sesuadxy Juneradc
., Zuwﬁ\c\(\%d |
R ££8°8 ££8°‘8 sj|jdusg pue sIalIeres g anss]
s.;ﬁ.\Q\\Q ape £ m& m -0- ¢ -0- $ qLJ Jesax Oomuspedy 1 anss]
S9OIAIdS [BUO0SJIAJ
spunyg pung spunyg punjg [PA9] JUSLIN]
J3310 Telauan J9Y30 TeIauan
- - - 1661 eosyd - - - - - - 066T T89Sl - - -

[94917 jusaan) woxJg saduey)

* SPOTAIIS
Teuosaad [9AS] JUSIIND 0} OBQ POPPE 9q ISnW [E6T T[ISI UL ZTT‘67C$ PUe 0661 TeISI Ul £80°637$ Jo sTuraes Aoueoep

AJOI'10d TALLIANOD NOLLVIYdOdddV

*166T Te9SIJ YInoayl 886T [EBOSIJ JI0J SI0INOS anusAal IJoads pue ‘saamyrpuadxa ‘spumjy e je
M3T1AdI TeroueRuI] TMJ ® 9praoxd o} payse aq Aew Aouafe ayy ‘yp-J @8ed uo g pue y suondg ur paaussaad sy -uoneys
jusurradxy aanmolxdy 93y} Aq opewr Juraq aae aanje[sLds] ayy A£q poaAoadde j1a8pnq punjqns SJunexsdo PpadLIISIIUM
jUdIAND Y} ur jou saamyrpuadxe juedyJ TS jeyl moys suonsanb 01 sasuodsox Aouddy -eseq ayy ur saanjrpuadxe J9ySry
3y} popnul 3199pngq BJANNIIXd Y], °anie[SLIdN 86T oYl Aq peoiledonue ueyl JIYSTY oIom 9oueUIIUTRW pue Jredaa
pue ‘juswtdmbe ‘judsa Jo0J seanjrpuadxa 88T [EOSI] ‘sIsAreuy 195png o9yl Jo py-4 pue gp-J soded uo parrelsp sy

spunq (e jo MIIA3Y [eloueuld :8 INSSI
HIHLO



TeaA [e9S]} YOS U 000‘VE$ INOQE 9q USW) [IIM ,UMOP MEID, TE}0} UL

*91eaANIJE IJE SIJEBUMISI INUIAII JI

_*sIsAreuy j93pug 9y} Jo 1v-J4 aSed uo pajroafoad

000°6I$ 9Uy3) Uy} 3JoW JeIA YOB3 (0Q°‘STS reuonppe ue UMOP UMEIpP 9q 0} 9doue[eq punj 9y} asneo M AKorod SIUL
"166T T[e9SIJ Ul T€0‘ST$ PUE 066T [BISIJ UT 090°GT$ ST [9AJ] JUSIIND 0] J{OBQ PAppe aq jsnu yorym sJuraes Louedoep

AOI'T0d TLLLIAWOD NOLLVIYdOYddV

*19A3]

JUSIIND Uey} SIIIAIIS Teuosaad UT aJow TEET [BOSIJ UT TE8‘Ty$ PUR 066T TBISH UI 99¢‘Th$ PUE FILJ J9M3] L9°Q SOPNOUY
199pnq 2ANNOIX3 IYJ, ‘uMIUUIIQ T66T 3yl J0J }sanbaa Lousfe ay} e aae S901AJ3S Teuosyad pue FIJ [2A9] juUsIand

S9OIAIBS Jeuosasd T ANSSI

TAATT LNAYYND

79¢°L 015‘8Ys H9E“HlES 9L8¢229% 690°89S HYH0¢GLES EITI¢E2HS 022°69%S ONIONNA TVIOL
79¢°L 0IS5°8YS H9EHLES H.8°229% 690°8Ys YHO*GLES CI1€E2HS 02€¢64¢S Teroads azeys
SNIMNNA
9% L 01S“8HS H92HLES 982298 690°8Hs HYH0*GLES cI1¢SE2HS 02%€69%S SISNIAAXI TvIOoL
76%°928- [1] 000¢% 000¢¢ [+] 000¢¢ 000¢% (£1d) juawudynby
762°2- (4] [t9¢ot t19¢ot 0 119¢ot 11940t 09801 sasuadx3y Surjeaado
799°9 ots8ys £92¢09¢S £92°60%% 690°8Ys cEHE19¢S 205¢605S £L8°8BLES S30TAJSG TeuUOsSaIad
/81°0- 1290~ L9°91 00°91 29°0- 29°91 00°91 0L°91 L4
afueyy y 82UBI3IITA  TAT IIN) V4T SATINDGXT 22uB192JTA  TAT-I9IN) V41 SATINOOXT Tenjoy , WAL 139ang
06-98 Ad = —--m--—-oeeee 1661 TEISTY ~—-mmomoomomm commm—eeee 0661 TEOSTY —————cooomme 8861 Xd
NOILVIS JFONVE °"S°Nn :NVYO0udd NOILVIS INIMIHIIXI TVUNLINOIUOY XDNIOY
Gﬂq%iﬁ NOILOV JAILVISION
_ Max:.
¥ oY
6ot L, va
et e DU
, el ) A oy e , . . , )
1 3 B Tgaicy a 1 3 1 3 1 1 1 ’ 1 1 1 ,




T80°ST

T1€8°1¥$

spung pung
I9Ul0 eIauUan
- - - 166T TeosIg - - -

090°ST

99¢ ‘1¥$

spung pung
I9Y10 - TeIau9dn)
- - - 066T Teds1y - - -

[9A97 jUBIIND Wolg SsaFuey)

ZSoe:SI:SMS

Ao1og sontummo)) uoneLidoxddy

S901AJIAS [euosIaq :T 9SSy
PA9] UL



S90:SI:SMS

-0- 8ET TP -0- A ZAN A joed pappPV sTutaeg AouedeA
Aorog ooy uoneridoxddy

-0- £9L°9¢ -0- £9L°9¢ [9ARL], ¥ Inss]

(L90°€ET) L90°EET (¥9¥8°901)$ Y8901 sjIjouag 23Aoidwry rexspaq g onss]

-0- 98S‘ TV -0- 98S ‘T¥ jusunsn{pyv JLJ :Z 9anssy

-0- $ -0- ¢ -0- $ -0- $ jusunsnipy FJIJ Jeax OMwapedy [ Inss]
PA97] jUusdIn)

Spung JeU30 punj rersusn Spung 930 pung [edeusH
T66TAd | 066TXd

...... [9A97 judaaIn) woJajy sdfuey) - - - - - -
"T66T 2SIy ur 8£Z‘TPI$ PUR 0661 TBOSI} UT TFZOVI$ ST [9A9] jJULLIMO 0} }oBQ PIPPe 3q ISNW YoM sSuraes Aouwdep
A0I'lI0d ZALLIANOD NOLLVIYdOYddV

*I3A3[ JUAIIND uey) umiuualq 3y} Jo IesA yoes I3 £92°9e$ Jo 199pnq [3Aex] B ur Sunpmsex ‘gee00Z$ Jo seamyrpuadxa
[9ABI} T[Emjoe DPIZIIN BANNIAXd YL, "TLG‘EIT$ JO [3A3] pPIddpnq 8861 TedSY] 93U} IB [9ARI} 33S [9AI[ IUILIND

PARLL, F HNASSI

‘punj rexauad pazinn 323pnq SANINIIXS Y} IAMUYM ‘SpPunj [BIIPaj Ul SISBIIIUT
M pred aq pmoMm T6T TeOSH UT L90°E£ET$ PU® 066T TEOSI UT ¥H8°90T$ JO SOSBAIOUT JBU} PAUMSSE [9A9] JUSLMO ‘Sjumoure
9sayl JO ‘Atesssosu oq pPMoM TE6T TedSH UT T0Z°069$ PUE 066T UI TSO‘C99¢$ JO SIIJIUAQ PIumSse [9A3[ JUSIIMY

| | seakordury (exspaq Joj sjjouag ¢ 9N0SST
3. .3 Y T i | : | | 3 . | 2 e R | » | 5 B | E -



"UMUUIIG Sy} Jo IedL Yoes 0o 98¢‘T$ ST jusunsnipe

STY} JO0J 1S0D UT OUAIIINIP YL, “ALJ LV VT JO 19U ® 0} 9°§T WoxJ FILJ ZZ°0 PIJNpad sem jusunsnipe FJJ Jedsd dquwapeoe
Y3 pue ‘popnioxd SeM HILJ 2UQ “WNIUUII] 6861 Y} JULINP IITAISS UOISUIXF dAnReIadoo) ayy ur pajuerd sosearour Aed
pue uoneziueSioal Jo0} isn{pe 0} umuuslq T66T 9Yl JI2A0 ZLI‘c8$ Pue FILJ J894 [edSI] ZZ'T POPNIOX? [9A3] jusdxand

yueunsnipy aLd

:¢ dNSSI

*3198pnq uon®y§ jusuwradxy reIMIMOMEY a3y
ur II.J 9 ind nq “138pnq 901AI9S UOISUIIXT 2AneIadoo) 3yy ur Surpun} SY} pPIPNOUI IANNIIXS Y], °'JedA OJIWIpeoE
ue uey} J9Yjex [eISI] B uo pIjsSpnq Ljmoe}] Joj junocdde o3 Surpumy JPY} pue LI AP VT SOpPNOUl [9A9] jusxand

JUPURSN[PY LI de9X OMWepedy AJmoeg

‘T INSSI
TAAAT LNIHHIND

szz=s=3 =z==sz=az== zzzzzss=T=2 szzsz==s==x : =
7269°2 1956113 625°968°sS OIL‘STIO‘YS .wnﬂawVHO 289°698°¢S B862°910°9$
i .
/5£°8 (190°5£1$) S19°6202% B09°996°1$ k,~¢¢ﬂawon0- 29%°£90°2¢ 805996 1S
799°2- 8YH¢ 2928 YSL918¢1S 202469028 099¢£92% (388 24: 08 ¢ 06.°690¢2%
- - ‘
T=z=z=z= 2 Ssssss=ss== === =
/68°2 IRE‘611S 62£°968°€S OTL¢TT0‘HS 918 IS 28H4698°<S 862¢910¢v%
/0% °29 0G9L¢2 000¢02 065,22 969¢S 00002 969¢52
Z01°L- 25L°9¢ L% 58 Y02¢129 FA-7AR 999¢c8H 124029
. . 3 ¢ < ¢ ¢ e € ) « ¢ : « <
Z0E°Y Mmmimmw.u 288°162°%$ 9SLTLYH‘ES AMNM\W@WM\V 818592 ¢SS I8140LH“ES
250" L~ FA ML ST Il 80° 101 FA b3 O bR 18 80° 101
efuey) 7 20uULIIZITA TAT 3an) V47 9ATINOWXT 9ouaaasrq IAT 3Ing V4T SAIFNOIXg
06-88 Xd 2 ~emcecccecacne 1661 IBIETY ——e—wcowec—m=e=s —mceecccccees 0661 [BOSTY —=mecmecon~—--

SSEs=Is=s==n

£H6°09L°¢5$

€LHS681($
0LHS98° 1S

£9609L°S$
2greet
ot9‘02s
102¢222¢S

2L°9TL

Ten3oy
9861 Ad

ONINN4 TVIOL

anuUdASY TeISpe4
pung Teaausy

ONIOGNNd

SASNAIXI TVIOL

juaudrnby
sasuadxy Surjexadg
S90TAIIG TeuoslIad

a4

LI 139an9

6/

IDIAY3S IIT8Nd *HYEO0Ud

NOXIJY JAILYISION]

IDIAYIS NOISNAIXI *AINIIV

Lva

Vﬁ‘ LgiHx3



MONTANA COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE
COMPARISON OF EXECUTIVE BUDGET AND LFA CURRENT LEVEL

FTE - - - - - - Biennjum - - - - - -

Fiscal 1991 General Fund Total Funds

Executive Budget 101.08 $4,138,992 $8,032,008
LFA Current Level 114.55 3,632,884 7,765,811
Executive Over (Under) LFA (13.47) $__506,108 $__266,197

The executive budget is $266,197 higher than LFA current level in total
funds, but $506,108 higher in general fund. Expenditure differences occur in
two areas: personal services and travel.

ISSUE 1: FACULTY ACADEMIC YEAR FTE ADJUSTMENT

The Cooperative Extension Service (CES) has 14.69 FTE to account for
faculty budgeted on a fiscal rather than an academic year. For faculty, an
academic year equals 1.00 FTE and a fiscal year equals 1.22 FTE. The executive
budget includes the fiscal year funding for these faculty in the CES budget but
put the FTE numbers in the Agricultural Experiment Station budget.

ISSUE 2: PERSONAL SERVICES

The executive budget includes 1.22 FTE more than LFA current level,
costing $83,172 over the 1991 biennium. This position was removed from LFA
current level to adjust for the reorganization and pay increases granted in the
Cooperative Extension Service during the 1989 biennium. The executive budget
includes vacancy savings at 2 percent, compared with 4 percent in LFA current
level for a biennium difference of $146,487. The executive budget includes
$50,430 less employee benefits than LFA current level. This difference results
from the amount of benefit increases granted to the program's federal employees.
The executive includes $17,000 for hourly employees over the biennium that are
not in LFA current level.

ISSUE 3: TRAVEL

The executive budget includes $73,526 more for travel than LFA current
level because LFA current level sets travel at the level anticipated by the 1987
legislature, while the executive maintained the fiscal 1988 overspending pattern.

ISSUE 4: FUNDING FOR FEDERAL EMPLOYEE PAY INCREASES

The executive budget includes $239,911 of general fund for federal employee
benefit increases that are funded from federal funds in LFA current level.

F-49



EXHIBIT_~D .
Fﬂer:. ?¥4;¥?T C; /’9267§>

IR 2ma
&

MONTANA COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE

Actual Appropriated - - = Current Level - ~ - 7 Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1989-91
Budget Item 1988 1989 1990 1991 Biennium
F.T.E. 115.77 115.77 114.55 114,55 (1.22)
Personal Services 43,227,201 43,850,150 $3,365,818 $3,391,882 (4.52)
Operating Expenses 520,610 500,456 483,664 484,447 (5.18)
Equipment 13,132 12,829 20,000 20,000 (54.08)
Total Expenditures  $3,760,943  $4,363,435 $3,869,482  $3,896,329 _18.41)
Fund Sources
General Fund $1,865,470 $2,534,167 41,816,130 $1,816,754 (17.43)
Federal Revenue 1,895,473 1,829,268 2,053,352 2,079,575 10.96
Total Funds $3,760,943 $6,363,435 $3,869,482 $3,896,329 (4.41)

Program Description

The Cooperative Extension Service, created in 1914, disseminates and
encourages practical use of research about agricultural production and marketing,
human resource development, and home economics. The agency also provides
support and direction to the 4-H program. The main office is located at
Bozeman.

Budget

The budget decreases 4.41 percent due to excessive benefit amounts being
shown in the fiscal 1989 appropriated column and reducing travel to the level
anticipated by the 1987 legislature.

FTE decrease by 1.22 due to the agency recategorizing the positions to
higher cost categories as shown in Table 1. One contract faculty (1.22 FTE),
whose salary is $36,090, is removed from current level so the agency's
restructuring does not increase the cost.

F-50



MONTANA COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE EXHIBIT, =5

Page 2 DATE'l’[l' ﬁt [ 95/ 9

BB '
Table 1
Comparison of FTE and Cost of Salaries by Employee Category

------- FTE - = = = - - = - =-=-=-=---=-=-Cost -~ ~------

Category ApPpProp. Request Diff. ApPpProp. Request Difference
Contract Faculty 81.89 81.46 (0.43) $Zy038,591 $2,035,662 $ (2,929)
Contract Professional 9.00 11.11 2.!1 351,209 ) 441,988 ' 90,779
Classified 23.20 22.03 (l.i?) 369,539 325,144 . (46,395)
Part-Time 1.68 1.17 (0.51) 27,984 20,581 (7,403)
Total 115.77 115.77 0.00 $2,787,323 $2,823,375 $ 36,052

Employee benefits, excluding health insurance, have increased from 20.39
percent of salaries in fiscal 1988 to 23.79 percent in fiscal 1990 and 24.77 percent
in fiscal 1991. This causes a budget increase of $90,977 in fiscal 1990 and
$117,200 in fiscal 1991.

Health insurance costs (and probably all benefit costs) for the cooperative
extension service are not adequately analyzed due to lack of timely information.
In SBAS, health insurance is coded under 1403, group insurance and totaled
$39,196 in fiscal 1988. The agency budget requested $55,724 for health
insurance, which is a $16,528 or 42 percent increase. The benefit calculation
sheet sent in by the agency showed $63,618 of health insurance each year. A
letter received from the agency said:

Our cost for federal health insurance for FY 88 was about $124,405 and it could be as
high as $170,019 in FY 89 if all positions on federal appointment are covered for the
entire year. HWe are estimating a 267 increase for 1/1/90 and 1/1/91. Our biennium budget
for federal health insurance for FY 90 is estimated to be $214,226¢ and for FY 91 $269,222.
Because we only pay a part of a county agent's salary, but all of the employer costs for
those on a federal appointment, there are 90 employees covered by federal health
insurance, but only 60.99 FY FTE's (74.41 AY FTE's). The average budget per each of the
90 employees for FY 90 is $2,380 and $2,991 for FY 91.

Table 2 illustrates the percent that benefits would be if federal health

insurance as noted in the letter were removed. It shows that benefits increase in
fiscal 1990 and decline in fiscal 1991.

F-51



MONTANA COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE
Page 3

Table 2
Comparison of Benefit Rates without Federal Health Insurance Benefits
at the Level Noted in the Cooperative Extension Service's Letter

Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
1988 1990 1991
Total Benefits $585,584 $724,121 $751,571
Federal Health Insurance 124,405 214,224 269,222
Benefits Without Insurance $461,179 $509,897 $482,349
Benefits w/o Insurance as
a Percent of Salary 17.46% 18.06% 17.09%

All benefit increases above fiscal 1988 are assumed to be paid with additional
federal dollars.

The 1987 legislature reduced travel because the agency has less FTE in the
1989 biennium under the consolidation with the Agriculture Experiment Station.
However, actual travel costs were not reduced in fiscal 1988. Therefore, in the
1991 biennium, current level operating expenses were reduced $36,763 for travel
which exceed the amount appropriated for fiscal 1988.

Current level equipment is the average of the fiscal 1986, 1987, and 1988
expenditures.

Funding

The federal dollars are unrestricted Smith-Lever funds from the United
States Department of Agriculture. The agency's projection is that federal funds
will increase to $1,946,508 each year. To this projection of Smith-Lever and
federal retirement funds, $106,844 is added for increased benefit costs in fiscal
1990 and $133,067 in fiscal 1991.

F-52



aSexeae ayyg,

pue FIJd PpayJisse[d pue reuolssajoxd o] Axeres afexaAe ay} paswaaour Aouafe ayg

"9£€‘ET$ ST 886T PU® ‘L86T ‘9861 IedSyy J0J aamyfpuadxe juswdmbe Afaesd

"[9A9] JUSIIND S3op ueyy Te6T reasyy ur juswdmba Jo0j axow Qg QT4 SIpPNOUl 3FPnQq IANRNIIXI Y],

Juswdmby

-¢ dnSssI

*166T Pue 066T TedSI) J0] 3sanbax AousSe ay) aae sosuadxe Jumeaado [9Ad] jUBIIND

sesuadxy JunyeaadQ

:¢ dASSI
*FLJ Y} PISeaIodIP

*S90TAI9S Teuosaad ur aaocuw 1661

Teds1y ul 009% Pue 0667 [EOSIJ Ul £Z¥¢ pue JILJ IaMd] LZ7°0 J0J 3sonbaa Aouafe 9yl sopn[oul 33Ipnq IARNIIXI Y],

v,
%Zg

SIJ1AJIIS Teuosa3ad T HNOSSI
S
el 7 \
1
TAAAT LNTHYND
79¢°0- £22°01% £L6°929% 969°6£9$ 94$ GL2¢0£98 12£¢0£9$ 055¢2¢9% ONI@NN4 TV1OL

#9% °0- €2L¢01S €£L6°829% 969°6£9% 998 G22¢0£9% 12£¢059% 0S5°2£9% puny [exausy

ONIGNNd
79€°0- g2L401$ £26°829% 969¢6£9% 998 GL24029% 12£405£93 095¢2£9% S3ISN3dX3 1TvIioL

782°81 005°01 000°¢S 1 005°¢€2 0 000°S1T 000¢St 28921 jusudrnby

#68°0 (215} Y81¢L2T /Bn.uﬁ (22%) 9854921 6014921 €L£°52T sasuadxy Surjeaadp

/S0 1~ 009s ‘68L°98b% 68€ €68Y% €258 682°98v8s Aln/.\uz.oo.a G6HH6Hs SPOTAISS Teuosaad

ol
700°0 22°0- 60°91 Nm.msﬁ, l2°0- 60°91 28'St 60°91 aLd
;
afueyy z asuazazyyrq TAT 23INn) Vi1 oiMnoaxu 2oualagIrq TAT IInJ V47 SATINDSXT Ten3}oY LI J39ang
06-99 Xd = ~—=——emmceeaaa 1661 TeoST4 0661 TBISTY ~=——rmmece——— 9861 Ad
HOYVISTY tUVYO0Ud L, -0 NOILVIS INIWTYIdXI NOLLVAYISNOD 2 XUISIYO4 !AINIOV
W \ y @ 31lva NOLLOV IALIVISIONT
69-Uer-12 WY 52180 - = 4y 00000 20 TI1S

2



- *9ATINOAX? 9y} Aq pandde sTuraes AdoueoeA juadxed Z 3yl Jo IMSAIX © ST SIOVIAIIS [euosgad [9A9]
JUSIIND pUue 3135pnq SATINOIXD AY} UIBMIIY BOUBIIJJTP YL ~ "[PAJ] IUSIINO Uul pazlun agam sJuaes AouedeA oN

ADI'I0d TALLINNOD NOLLVIYdOdddV
*886T PU® ‘1861 ‘9861 [BOSI) I0] 000°‘vT¢ Jo suonerrdoxdde Apaesad aFeraaer ayj sI judwdinba [2A3] JUAIIND

jusurldmbyg 17 INSSI

‘sjusunsni{pe UONE[JUT YIM

[2A9] aanjrpuadxa 886T [BISI] 9y} 109[Jox pue Aduafe ayj Aq pojysonbax se axe sasuadxs JFunexado [aA9[ jUdXIND
sasuadxyg JunexadQ 1 ANSSI
TAATT LNIHYAD
I_==== SSzSSs=ssss= sSSsSZs==ass SSI=SS=2S==== EI=_2=SS== SISz =s=== I=ZszsSsssSs=== I=z==T=====s
218° 1~ 923 186°852°1$  [L2°652°1$ (rIgees) 26E°S52°18  18BO“YS2°ls S05¢8L2°1$ ONIGNAd TYIOL
20£°ST 0% 000°£5% 000°S5$ 0% 000¢£5% 000¢€5$ 1967598 Teroads sieys
29Y° 2~ b82$ 486502 s L2902 1% LI 1S) 26£'202¢°1s (go0‘1021$% BES 282t 1% puri4 jexauany
ONIONN4
==2/SII=x = =======s "“uqﬂ lllll ..Hv S==z=sszze= === = HNIIIIIHI.HII TT=TSTII==T =zz=s===s===T
218° - 492% - 486°852°1$ 142°652°1$ (TI£€1%) 6£°952°18  180°%G2¢I$ S05°8L2°1% SISNI4X3 TvIOL
7£02°29~ 000¢02 000452 000¢SY (LA ) 00052 0091 69809, 9' T < juswdynbz
#55°0 (210°1) 0£S S 8IS SEE (210°t1) 1625°€5S L154288 $69¢ 15 .3.%@ sesusdxy Surjexadg
72991 (902°81$) L59°668% £52¢088$ (669°81$) £98°968% »91°089$ 296¢ K‘ Y, , S89TAIsS TeuosIeq
. m,.,.. (R /.n,m,
7891 8% I~ 28°92 bb° 52 85" 1- 28°92 bh 52 £9°92 o ELE|
sfuey) z 0oUSIBIITA  TAT 3an) VAT OATINOeXy 80USISIITA AT 3anD V41 IATINOSXT ?32& W31x 1l390nd
06-88 Xd mm———————mean [661 T®ISTY mmmmmmmmmmmen  =cececceee—ee 0661 TBISTd ——===mommmeen Sﬁ\m %4
S3INIW 40 NY3IUng *HV¥90Yd SINIK 40 NVIYNA *XONI9Y
Nww&aqg NOILOV JAILVISIOF]
68-uer-52 WY 89160 | A7 T 00000 [T 6615
0o G =
ﬁm.:ﬁ. ‘
3 3 | ¥ | -3 e | -3 Y | 3 3 | f | v | 1 | ] ] 3




677 VISITOR'S REGISTER

s A leor

SUBCOMMJTTEE
DATE ? , / 9
y y

AGENCY (S)
DEPARTMENT
PRESE SUP-|OP-
NAME REPRESENTING porT!| POSE
AP=00 s

4 Lpe/
4;ébbu4féz7;k¥nvn/

Msy - Aes/es

(z&u&yg C%VZ&%%Z?

aﬁzzﬁn{;

()»MWIK/VJM\

A\

%

i

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT.,
IF YOU HAVE WRITTEN COMMENTS, PLEASE GIVE A COPY TO THE SECRETARY. i

FORM CS-33A
Rev. 1985

¥





